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Prepared for Owner: 
Marco Luxe LLC

1083 N Collier Blvd., #340
Marco Island, FL 34145

138-168 S. Barfield Dr

EROSION CONTROL / AERIAL

PROJECT NAME: Marco Luxe
PROJECT NO.:
ZONING: C-3
FOLIO: 57190640006, 57190680008, 

57190720007, 57190760009
FEMA FL. ZONE: AE 10.0' (2024 MAP)

PAVING GRADING AND DRAINAGE
4
5

DETAIL SHEET
6
7

WATER AND SEWER PLAN

ARCHITECT: SheelyArchitects Inc
8200 College Parkway
Ft. Myers, FL 33919
(239) 482-2121

MARCO BCH UNIT 5 BLK 83 LOT S 7-10

DETAIL& SECTION  SHEET

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 8TH ED.
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2023, 8TH ED.

OCCUPANCY: STORAGE (S-1)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: FBC TYPE IIB, SPRINKLED

BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAX HEIGHT: 50' HEIGHT (C-3)
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 2 STORIES, 23'-6"

BUILDING FLOOR AREA SUMMARY: 
PROPOSED:

PROPOSED
BUILDING 1 (AREA UNDER A/C)   6,909 SF  
BUILDING 2 (AREA UNDER A/C) 13,991 SF
BUILDING 3 (AREA UNDER A/C)   6,909 SF
TOTAL (AREA UNDER A/C) 27,809 SF

BUILDING 1 COVERED ENTRY        55 SF
BUILDING 2 COVERED ENTRY      110 SF
BUILDING 3 COVERED ENTRY        55 SF

FIRE PLAN8

Blair A Foley
Digitally signed by Blair A Foley 
Date: 2024.07.02 14:39:51 
-04'00'

Barton Bradshaw
Text Box
Reviewed
MIU BB
7/3/24

Z. Luff
Reviewed

Z. Luff
A separate RW permit is Required

Daniel Zunzunegui
Fire Stamp

Josh Ooyman
Stamp



Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC
Collier County, Florida

MARO LUXE CLEARING PLAN
 EROSION CONTROL / AERIAL / FLUCCS

MARCO LUXE LLC



LANDSCAPE
BUFFER 10'

LANDSCAPE BUFFER 15.0'

15.0'

LANDSCAPE
BUFFER 10'

U
ni

t #
5

U
ni

t #
3

Bu
ild

in
g 

#3

U
ni

t #
2

U
ni

t #
7

U
ni

t #
12

U
ni

t #
8

Bu
ild

in
g 

#2

U
ni

t #
13

U
ni

t #
17

U
ni

t #
4

U
ni

t #
9

U
ni

t #
14

U
ni

t #
18

Bu
ild

in
g 

#1

U
ni

t #
10

U
ni

t #
15

U
ni

t #
20

U
ni

t #
1

U
ni

t #
16

U
ni

t #
6

U
ni

t #
11

U
ni

t #
19

12.0'

12.0'

R12.0'

R12.0'18.0'

20.0'

SETBACK 50.3'

SETBACK 15.1'

6'

SETBACK 20.0' SETBACK 15.0'

SETBACK 50.3'

SETBACK 50.4'

SETBACK 20.1'

SETBACK 20.4'

C-3

C-3

C-3

C-3

RSF-4

PROPOSED STOP SIGN R1-1
AND 24" STOP BAR (TYP)

PROPOSED FDOT TRUNCATED DOME
(DETECTABLE WARNINGS)
2 PER ACCESS -
FDOT INDEX NO. 522-002

O
N

E
W

AY

O
N

E
W

AY

20.0'

9.0'

18.0'

12.0'

5.0'
50.0'

50.0'

FF
E 

 8
.7

5'
 N

AV
D

FF
E 

 8
.7

5'
 N

AV
D

FF
E 

 8
.7

5'
 N

AV
D

PROPOSED "DO NOT ENTER" SIGN R5-1

PROPOSED "DO NOT ENTER" SIGN R5-1

5.0'

5.0'

5.0'

5.0'

5.0'

5.0'

5.0'
5.0'

LANDSCAPE BUFFER 5'

LANDSCAPE BUFFER 5.0'

PROPOSED STOP SIGN R1-1 AND 24" STOP BAR (TYP)

PROPOSED 2' VALLEY GUTTER

PROPOSED 2' VALLEY GUTTER

5.0'

5.0'

20.0' 25.0'

24.7'

R30.0'

R30.0'

20.0'
63.5'

59.0'

86'

90'

10.0'

10.0'

EACH UNIT PROVIDES A
GARAGE PARKING SPACE

Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC MARCO LUXE LLC

SITE PLAN MARCO LUXE
Collier County, Florida

SETBACK TABLE (CITY OF MARCO ISLAND)

PROPOSED
BUILDING PROVIDED REQUIRED

HEIGHT 25' 5" 50'

SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE-BUILDING 1

FRONT E = 50.3' 50'

REAR W = 20.1' 15'

SIDE N = N/A 15'

SIDE S = 15.1' 15'

SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE-BUILDING 2

FRONT E = 50.3' 50'

REAR W = 20.4' 15'

SIDE N = N/A 15'

SIDE S = N/A 15'

SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE-BUILDING 3

FRONT E = 50.4' 50'

REAR W = 20.0' 15'

SIDE N = 15.0' 15'

SIDE S = N/A 15'

BUILDING SEPARATION

BUILDINGS 1&2 50'

BUILDINGS 2&3 50'

SITE SUMMARY TABLE

TOTAL SITE 1.64 AC

PROPOSED SITE SUMMARY

BUILDING FOOTPRINT       27,900 SF 0.64 AC 39.1%

SIDEWALK/CONCRETE 1,780 SF 0.04 AC 2.5%
PAVEMENT (VUA)       18,900 SF 0.43 AC 26.5%

IMPERVIOUS SUBTOTAL      48,580 SF 1.12 AC 68.0%

OPEN SPACE:

GREEN SPACE       16,493 SF 0.38 AC 23.1%

DRY DETENTION         6,365 SF 0.15 AC 8.9%

PERVIOUS SUBTOTAL      22,858 SF 0.52 AC 32.0%

TOTAL       71,438 SF 1.64 AC 100%

ZONING SUMMARY LAND USE

SITE C-3 VACANT

NORTH C-3 OCCUPIED

SOUTH C-3 OCCUPIED

EAST ROW S. BARFIELD DR. PUBLIC

EAST OF ROW C-3 OCCUPIED

WEST R/W SILVER SPRAY WAY PUBLIC

WEST OF ROW RSF-4 OCCUPIED

PARKING TABLE

USE:STORAGE FACILITY: SELF-SERVICE

RATE SF TOTAL
PARKING REQUIRED:

PROPOSED BLDG 1 per 20,000 SF of storage buildings   27,809 1.4
Plus 1 per 50 vehicle 20 0.4

Minimum of 4.

TOTAL REQUIRED 4

PARKING PROVIDED 1 garage space within each unit 20

HANDICAP REQUIRED 1

HANDICAP PROVIDED 2

LOADING REQUIRED 74' X 10' FOR SELF-STORAGE 2

LOADING PROVIDED 2

NOTE: DRY FLOOD PROOFING IS PROPOSED TO 11.17' NAVD

Z. Luff
Reviewed
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PROPOSED PIV & FDC
BLDG 3

PROPOSED 6" FIRE ASSEMBLY
DD CHECK VALVE

PROPOSED 1" POTABLE METER & BFP

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT
MAX 18" FROM THE BACK OF THE SIDEWALK

PROPOSED 6" SEWER LATERAL
@ 1.04 % MIN SLOPE

PROPOSED 2" POTABLE WATER
CLASS 235 DR 14

6" C-900 DR14
PVC FIRE LINE

PROPOSED 6" CLEAN OUT (TYP)

PROPOSED 6" CO

PROPOSED 6" CO

CONNECT TO EX. 6" CO
REPLACE TOP WITH TRAFFIC RATED CAP

SEE DETAIL

EX. 6" CO (TYP)
CAP ALL UNUSED CO'S AT GRADE.

USE TRAFFIC RATED CAPS IN PAVED AREAS

PROPOSED HOT TAP
SEE DETAIL

PROPOSED HOT TAP
SEE DETAIL
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF THE EX 18"
ASPHALT CONCRETE WATER MAIN.
OD MAY VARY. SEE NOTE.

EX
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PROPOSED PIV & FDC
BLDG 1

PROPOSED PIV & FDC
BLDG 2

PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION METER & BFP

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT
MAX 18" FROM THE BACK OF THE SIDEWALK

Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC MARCO LUXE LLC

UTILITY PLANMARCO LUXE
Collier County, Florida

NOTE: LATERALS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 30” AND A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 48”
BELOW FINISHED GRADE. IN LOCATIONS WHERE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 30” CANNOT BE
PROVIDED, LATERALS SHALL BE C900, DR 14 PVC PIPE. AT NO TIME SHALL THE DEPTH
OF A LATERAL BE LESS THAN 24".

ADDITIONALLY, SEWER LATERALS SHOULD HAVE 30” (MIN.) TO 48” (MAX.) COVER AT THE
CLEANOUT PER SECTION 3.1.4 OF OUR DESIGN CRITERIA AND AS SHOWN IN DETAIL
WW-10.

NOTE: EXISTING AC WATER MAIN IS +/- 18" OUTSIDE DIAMETER. THE OD IS
KNOWN TO VARY. EXCAVATE AND MEASURE THE OD AT THE LOCATION OF
THE PROPOSED CONNECTION TO CONFIRM THE CORRECT SIZE FOR THE HOT
TAP PARTS.

NOTE: POTABLE AND IRRIGATION FLOW METER MANUFACTURER MUST BE
“NEPTUNE” R900VI RADIO READ AND RECORD IN GALLONS.

NOTE: SEE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST, APPENDIX I,
CITY OF MARCO ISLAND WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT, MANUAL OF
STANDARD AND SPECIFICATION

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS
FBC TYPE IIB, SPRINKLED

FLOW REQUIREMENT  75% RED. MIN. REQUIREMENT
Building 1: 6,909 SF 1,750 GPM 2 HR 438 GPM 1,000 GPM
Building 2: 13,991 SF 2,500 GPM 2 HR 625 GPM 1,000 GPM
Building 3: 6,909 SF 1,750 GPM 2 HR 438 GPM 1,000 GPM

According to NFPA Table 18.4.5.2.1 Fire Flow Requirement,
75% Reduction Allowed for Sprinkled Buildings OR 1000 GPM Min = 1,000 GPM

NOTE: BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE MANUFACTURERS MAY BE:
AMES/WATTS 400B/919, WATTS 909-009 SERIES,WILKENS 975,

FIRE BFP MAY BE AMES/WATTS C300/M300, WATTS 709, WILKENS 350 OR 450
N-SHAPES. (ALL MUST BE RPZ)

SEE CMI MANUAL OF STANDARDS APPENDIX I-6

NOTE: FIRE HYDRANT MUST BE CLOW MEDALLION

FIRE METER: 6" NEPTUNE C&I MACH 10 R900, 2.0 TO 2,000 US GPM,  FIRE
FLOW 1,800 US GPM
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ROOD DRAIN
CONNECTIONS
(3) TYPE X 12"X12" BOXES
GRATE EL. 4.5' NAVD
S, E, & W INV EL. 2.0' NAVD

ROOF DRAIN
CONNECTIONS
(3) TYPE X 12"X12" BOXES
GRATE EL. 4.5' NAVD
S, E, & W INV EL. 2.0' NAVD

CB 1

CB 2

CB 3

CB 4

CB 5

CB 6
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PROPOSED "DO NOT ENTER" SIGN R5-1

PROPOSED "DO NOT ENTER" SIGN R5-1

REGRADE ALL EXISTING ROW
SWALES AT 3:1 SIDE SLOPE AND
ENSURE DRAINAGE TO THE NORTH
AND CONNECTION TO THE OUTFALL
STRUCTURE AT THE NORTH CORNER
OF THE SITE

MES INV EL. 1.6' NAVD

REMOVE EX. MES SWALE CONNECTION.
REPLACE WITH CONNECTION TO
PROPOSED CATCH BASIN AT THE SAME
INV. E. 1.59' NAVD

LANDSCAPE BUFFER 5'

PROPOSED STOP SIGN R1-1 AND 24" STOP BAR (TYP)

PROPOSED 2' VALLEY GUTTER

PROPOSED 2' VALLEY GUTTER

CB 7

CONFLICT CROSSING. DRAIN PIPE
SHOULD PASS ABOVE THE EX. WATER
MAIN WITH 18" OF SEPARATION. IF THE
TOP OF THE EX. WM IS ABOVE 1.1' NAVD.
CONTACT EOR.

EACH UNIT PROVIDES A
GARAGE PARKING SPACE

Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC MARCO LUXE LLC PAVING, GRADING AND 
DRAINAGE PLAN

MARCO LUXE
Collier County, Florida

SITE SUMMARY TABLE

TOTAL SITE 1.64 AC

PROPOSED SITE SUMMARY

BUILDING FOOTPRINT       27,900 SF 0.64 AC 39.1%

SIDEWALK/CONCRETE 1,780 SF 0.04 AC 2.5%
PAVEMENT (VUA)       18,900 SF 0.43 AC 26.5%

IMPERVIOUS SUBTOTAL      48,580 SF 1.12 AC 68.0%

OPEN SPACE:

GREEN SPACE       16,493 SF 0.38 AC 23.1%

DRY DETENTION         6,365 SF 0.15 AC 8.9%

PERVIOUS SUBTOTAL      22,858 SF 0.52 AC 32.0%

TOTAL       71,438 SF 1.64 AC 100%

WATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

SFWMD Permit No.  (N/A, no existing ERP)

NGVD - 1.31' = NAVD

10-YEAR, 1-DAY RAINFALL (in) 7.2

25-YEAR, 3-DAY RAINFALL (in) 12.50

100-YEAR, 3-DAY RAINFALL (in) 16.00

PEAK 10-YEAR, 1-DAY STORM STAGE (FT-NAVD) 4.15

PEAK 25-YEAR, 3-DAY STORM STAGE (FT-NAVD) 4.61

PEAK 100-YEAR, 3-DAY ZERO DISCHARGE STORM STAGE (FT-NAVD) 7.12

FEMA BFE (FT-NAVD) ZONE AE 10.00

PROPOSED DESIGN CONDITIONS:

FFE (FT NAVD) 8.75

FLOOD PROOFING (FT NAVD) 11.17

MIN PARKING LOT EL. (FT-NAVD) 4.15

MIN BERM (FT-NAVD) 4.70

MIN ROAD (FT-NAVD) 5.70
ON-SITE CONTROL ELEVATION (FT-NAVD) 1.20

WATER QUALITY DETENTION VOLUME REQUIRED

Basin Area = 1.64 ac
First one (1) inch of runoff over basin:

1" *1.64 ac x 1'/12" = 0.14 ac ft

2.5 Inches Times the Percentage of Imperviousness:

Site Area for Water Quality Treatment = Basin Area - Roof = 1.00 ac
Impervious Area for W.Q. Treatment = Site Area for W.Q. -Total Pervious Area = 0.47 ac

Percent Impervious = Impervious Area/Site Area = 47.50 %
Volume to be Treated = 2.5" x Percent Impervious x Basin Area = 0.16 ac ft

2.5 Inches Times the Percentage of Imperviousness Governs: 0.162 ac ft
25% reduction for using Dry Detention = 0.12 ac ft

150% increase for discharge to Impaired Waters = 0.18 ac ft

WATER QUALITY VOLUME PROVIDED
Pipe Storage

251 LF 8 in Volume = 88 CF

403 LF 15 in Volume = 495 CF
Total Pipe Volume = 582 CF

Swale Storage

Swale 1 Volume = 3360 CF

Swale 2 Volume = 5820 CF

Swale 3 Volume = 3450 CF

Swale Volume from 2.2' to 4.7' =          12,630 CF
Total  Volume =          13,212 CF

0.30 AC FT
Water Quality Detention occurs at 3.1' FT

NOTE: DRY FLOOD PROOFING IS PROPOSED TO 11.17' NAVD

DRAINAGE TABLE

From
Structure
Description

Invert El.
(NAVD)

Grate El.
(NAVD) To

Structure
Description

Invert El.
(NAVD)

Grate El.
(NAVD)

Length
(FT)

Size
(IN)

Pipe
Material Slope

CB 1 TYPE "C" BOX 5.0 8.0 CB 2 TYPE "C" BOX 4.5 8.0 57 15 RCP 0.88%

CB 2 TYPE "C" BOX 4.0 8.0 CB 3 TYPE "C" BOX 3.0 5.7 50 15 RCP 2.00%

CB 3 TYPE "C" BOX 3.0 5.7 MES 1 MITERED END 2.2 49 15 RCP 1.63%

CB 3 TYPE "C" BOX 3.0 5.7 MES 2 MITERED END 2.2 60 15 RCP 1.33%

CB 4 TYPE "C" BOX 5.0 8.0 CB 5 TYPE "C" BOX 4.5 8.0 57 15 RCP 0.88%

CB 5 TYPE "C" BOX 4.0 8.0 CB 6 TYPE "C" BOX 3.0 5.7 50 15 RCP 2.00%

CB 6 TYPE "C" BOX 3.0 5.7 MES 3 MITERED END 2.2 33 15 RCP 2.42%

CB 6 TYPE "C" BOX 3.0 5.7 MES 4 MITERED END 2.2 47 15 RCP 1.70%
CONTROL
STRUCTURE

TYPE "C" BOX-
CONT. STRUCTURE 1.6 4.0 CB 7 TYPE "C" BOX 1.6 22 15 HDPE 0.00%

CB 7 TYPE "C" BOX 1.6 3.3
EX.
OUTFALL TYPE "C" BOX 1.6 3.27 22 15 HDPE 0.05%

CB 7 TYPE "C" BOX 1.6 3.3 MES MITERED END 1.6 9 15 HDPE 0.00%

Z. Luff
Reviewed



PROPERTY
LINE

UE & DE
6'

LANDSCAPE BUFFER
10'

± 6' DRY DETENTION

PROPERTY
LINE

UE & DE
6'

LANDSCAPE BUFFER
10'

± 6'DRY DETENTION

ROW
LINE

15" RCP INV EL 2.2'
15" RCP INV EL 2.0'

EOP
S BARFIELD DR
SHOULDEREX. SIDEWALK

5' 9.5'

STRIPED
SIDEWALK

CONNECTION
5'

22'

24'
8%

8%

5%

ROW
LINE

24'

20%

ALLEY

Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC
Collier County, Florida

MARCO LUXE DETAILS & SECTIONS
MARCO LUXE LLC

”



PLAN (TYPE-1) PLAN (TYPE-2) PLAN (TYPE-3, HORIZ BEND)

ELEV (TYPE-4, VERT BEND) SECTION

Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC
Collier County, Florida

MARCO LUXE DETAILS
MARCO LUXE LLC
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VFCFD 105  Aerial Ladder Pierce Quantum

(C) 2019 Transoft Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved. CITY - FIRE & RESCUE (TEXAS)
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VFCFD 105  Aerial Ladder Pierce Quantum

(C) 2019 Transoft Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

CITY - FIRE & RESCUE (TEXAS)

VFC
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 105  Aerial Ladder Pierce Q
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(C
) 2019 Transoft Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Phone (239) 263-1222  Cell (239) 289-4900 Fax (239) 263-0472 E-mail fols000@aol.com

Civil Engineer / Development Consultant
120 Edgemere Way South - Naples, Fl. 34105

Blair A. Foley, P.E., LLC MARCO LUXE LLC

FIRE PLANMARCO LUXE
Collier County, Florida

DISTANCE TO NEAREST OFFSITE HYDRANT
SOUTH

DISTANCE TO NEAREST OFFSITE HYDRANT
NORTH

AUTOTURN SWEPT PATH ANALYSIS
FOR THE PIERCE QUANTUM 105'

AERIAL TRUCK

DRIVEWAY ADAPTION FOR LEFT TURN

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS

FBC TYPE IIB, SPRINKLED

FLOW REQUIREMENT  75% RED. MIN. REQUIREMENT
Building 1: 6,909 SF 1,750 GPM 2 HR 438 GPM 1,000 GPM
Building 2: 13,991 SF 2,500 GPM 2 HR 625 GPM 1,000 GPM
Building 3: 6,909 SF 1,750 GPM 2 HR 438 GPM 1,000 GPM

According to NFPA Table 18.4.5.2.1 Fire Flow Requirement,
75% Reduction Allowed for Sprinkled Buildings OR 1000 GPM Min = 1,000 GPM

NOTE: FIRE HYDRANT MUST BE CLOW MEDALLION

FIRE METER: 6" NEPTUNE C&I MACH 10 R900, 2.0 TO 2,000 US GPM,  FIRE
FLOW 1,800 US GPM


